# RULEBOOK

# ON AMENDMENTS TO THE RULEBOOK ON APPLICATION FORMS FOR ISSUANCE AND REPLACEMENT OF IDENTITY CARDS, PROCEDURE FOR ISSUANCE AND REPLACEMENT OF IDENTITY CARDS AND MANNER OF KEEPING REGISTERS ON APPLICATION FORMS (Official gazette 2/09)

Pursuant to Article 40, paragraph (2) of the Law on Identity Card of the Nationals of Bosnia and Herzegovina ("Official Gazette BiH", No. 32/01, 16/02, 32/07 and 56/08), the Ministry of Civil Affairs of Bosnia and Herzegovina has passed a

#### RULEBOOK

#### ON AMENDMENTS TO THE RULEBOOK ON APPLICATION FORMS FOR ISSUANCE AND REPLACEMENT OF IDENTITY CARDS, PROCEDURE FOR ISSUANCE AND REPLACEMENT OF IDENTITY CARDS AND MANNER OF KEEPING REGISTERS ON APPLICATION FORMS

#### Article 1

In the Rulebook on amendments to the Rulebook on application forms for issuance and replacement of identity cards, procedure for issuance of identity cards and manner of keeping registers on application forms ("Official Gazette BiH", No. 39/02), Article 2 shall be amended and read:

"The application form for issuance and replacement of identity cards of Bosnia and Herzegovina nationals shall be submitted with the Cantonal Ministries of Interior in Federation of BiH, with the Ministry of Interior of RS in the Republic of Srpska, and with the competent authority, functionally acting as a state institution, in the Brcko District of Bosnia and Herzegovina (Hereinafter: competent authorities) according to the place of permanent residence of Bosnia and Herzegovina nationals (Hereinafter: BiH nationals), i.e. according to the place of temporary residence for the displaced persons pursuant to Article 7 of the Law on identity cards of the Nationals of Bosnia and Herzegovina (Hereinafter: the Law).

An application for issuance and replacement of identity card shall be submitted on LK/OI-1 Form containing data referred to in Article 6 of the Law."

#### Article 2

In Article 3 of the Rulebook, a new paragraph (5) shall be added and read as follows: "Birth Certificate and Certificate of Citizenship, proving the identity of the applicant, may be obtained electronically, ex officio, by competent authorities if technical requirements for obtaining such evidences are met at the competent Registrar Office."

In Article 3 of the Rulebook, current paragraph (5) shall become paragraph (6).

#### Article 3

Article 7 of the Rulebook shall be erased.

### Article 4

Article 8 of the Rulebook shall be erased.

## Article 5

Throughout the text of the Rulebook, the words "the Ministry of Civil Affairs and Communications" shall be replaced by words "the Ministry of Civil Affairs of Bosnia and Herzegovina".

#### Article 6

This Rulebook shall enter into force as of the date of its publication in "Official Gazette of BiH".

No. 15-02-2-5953-SM/08 December 29, 2008 Sarajevo